COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU



THE HANSARD

Tuesday, 21st April, 2020

The Assembly met at the County Assembly chambers at 2:30 p.m.

The Speaker, County Assembly of Samburu, (Mr. Lempere Solomon) in the Chair

PRAYER

Disclaimer: The electronic version of this Hansard report is for information purposes only. A certified copy of this report can be obtained from the Hansard Editor, County Assembly of Samburu. [Type text] Page 1

PROCEDURAL MOTION- REDUCE PUBLICATION MOTION

MCA Wamba West Ward, (Hon. Benjamin Leitore): Thank you Mr. Speaker. Mr. Speaker, I stand to move the following motion; THAT, the County Assembly exempts the Samburu County supplementary appropriation Bill, 2020 from the provisions of Standing Order 124, to reduce the publication period from 7 days to 1 day.

Hon. Speaker, I call upon Hon. Doris Lenkirasi to support the motion.

(Hon. Doris Lenkirasi bows in support of motion)

(The Motion was proposed, Question put and the motion passed)

The Samburu County Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2020 was tabled for First Reading

The Speaker, (Mr. Lempere Solomon): Hon. Members, we've tabled this Bill for first reading for the reason that we had deliberations with the Committee on Budget and we thought that the time we've had with the Bill is not enough to really warrant the passing of it today. And now that we have time, we've a technicality because of the amendment of our calendar last week which limited the number of sittings to one sitting per week. And it would not be appropriate or a good tradition in this House to keep amending the calendar every day. This means we will have this Bill for discussion between now and Tuesday next week through both Committee on Budget and the Adhoc Committee on COVID 19. And that is the direction I am going to give.

ADJOURNMENT MOTION.

The Speaker, (Mr. Lempere Solomon): Hon. Members, the time being 17 minutes past 3 o'clock and there being no other business this Assembly now adjourns until Tuesday, April 28, 2020 at 2:30 pm.

Disclaimer: The electronic version of this Hansard report is for information purposes only. A certified copy of this report can be obtained from the Hansard Editor, County Assembly of Samburu. [Type text] Page 2